PRINTED: 10/25/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 555625	A. BI	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION JILDING ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 10/13/2020	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CALIFORNIA PARK REHABILITATION HOSPITAL			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (2850 SIERRA SUNRISE TERR CHICO, CA 95928		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F000	INITIAL COMME	ENTS	F000			
	The following reflects the findings of the California Department of Public Health during an abbreviated standard survey for a complaint. A COVID-19 focused survey for infection control was completed concurrently. Complaint Number: 699364 The inspection was limited to the specific facility reported incident or complaint investigated and does not represent the findings of a full inspection of the facility.					
	Total Residents: 57 Representing the Department: 40091, Health Facilities Evaluator Nurse Deficiencies were issued for Complaint #699364 at F600 & F609.					
F600 SS=D	Exploitation The resident has neglect, misappi and exploitation includes but is n corporal punishr any physical or o treat the residen 483.12(a) The fa	a)(1) from Abuse, Neglect, and the right to be free from abuse, ropriation of resident property, as defined in this subpart. This of limited to freedom from ment, involuntary seclusion and chemical restraint not required to t's medical symptoms.	F600			
	physical abuse,	corporal punishment, or		TITLE		(X6) DATÉ

Any Deficiency statement ending With an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of the survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

This form is a printed electronic version of the CMS 2567L. It contains all the information found on the standard document in much the same form. This electronic form once printed and signed by the facility administrator and appropriately posted will satisfy the CMS requirement to post survey information found on the CMS 2567L.

Electronically Signed

PRINTED: 10/25/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO, 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		COMPLETED		
		555625	B. WING		C 10/13/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CALIFORNIA PARK REHABILITATION HOSPITAL				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 2850 SIERRA SUNRISE TERRAC CHICO, CA 95928	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLETE	
F-600	Based on observereview the facility 1) of four sample abuse when Resistance of Resista	ration, interview and record of failed to ensure one (Resident of residents was free from ident 2 was reported to slap the dent 1. This failure had the tively impact Resident 3's hal and psychological well-being gother residents at risk for ent 2. Ty policy titled, "Abuse, ated 11/24/17, indicated that has the right to be free from thysical and mental abuse, tion, mistreatment and esion." "Facility staff is to and intervene in situations in glect, exploitation and/or of resident property are more Resident to resident altercations and as a potential situation of the or both residents have a	TURE	Plan of Correction F600: 1. Resident 1 was interview Aug. 3, 2020 and denied the happened. Skin assessment conducted on Aug. 5, 2020 zero adverse effects. Facili Incident conclusion submit 7, 2020 noted that Reside baseline per nursing, soci activity, and dietary assessing Resident 2 also denied Facility has reviewed a sought interventions virulation Director, IDT review, fand and participation, roomereferral to Senior pharmaceutical consult and 5, 2020, Resident was also baselines. 2 Facility has (and continue the 24-hour resident care reputhat all behavioral intervappropriate and that reside from abuse. The Social Servithas conducted intermittent resinterviews and the facili Council has met monthly with issues forwarded to the IDT. has also relocated the Directory Development (DSD) onto the Care Unit for enhanced support to ensure optimenvironment.	at event was with ty Reported ted on Aug. Int I was at al services, ments. I incident. care plans, a Medical hily consult In change, Bridges, I as of Aug. I at clinical s) to review ort to ensure rentions are ints are free ices designee sident safety ty Resident h zero safety The Facility ctor of Staff ine Dementia supervisorial	
LADUKATUKY	DINCOLONG ON PROVI	PERMONILL FIEW MEDIACORM INDIAC O SIGNA	1017		,	

Facility ID: CA230000546

PRINTED: 10/25/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BU	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IILDING	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE	
	555625		B. WING		10/13/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CALIFORNIA PARK REHABILITATION HOSPITAL				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (2850 SIERRA SUNRISE TERR CHICO, CA 95928		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F600	A review of "Intersummary," dated 1's clinical record 8/3/20 that Resid the shoulder in the 1's skin was assidiscolorations no notified of the all A review of "Numpm in Resident 1 or about 7/30/20 were allegations does not have all upper chest, back Administrator, Dievelopment), Null continue to a large of the was admitted diagnoses that in communication of walking. The Mir standardized assistool) indicated R impairment and with activities of A review of "Soo 7/29/20 at 2:43 precord, indicated (SSD) had spoke members updating "current behavior 1/30/20 at 4:04 precord of the spoke of the standardized assistool of the spoke	ve impairment and required one be with activities of daily living. rdisciplinary Team (IDT) d 8/4/20 at 10:02 am in Resident d, indicated it was reported on dent 2 slapped Resident 1 on heir room on "7/30/20." Resident essed on 8/3/20 and no oted. Resident 1's RP was eged incident. sing Note," dated 8/3/20 at 5:41 l's clinical record, indicated "On 20 it was reported that there of abuse to patient. Patient hy marks, or brulsing to her sk or her shoulders. DON, SD (Director of Staff ID (Medical Doctor) all aware. monitor." dent 2's clinical record indicated d to the facility on 6/24/20 with included cognitive deficit, dementia and difficulty himum Data Set (MDS, a sessment and care planning esident 2 had severe cognitive required one person assistance	F600	3. Facility Administrate conducted prevention of a on: Feb. 3, Aug. 3-7, 13, 3, 11, and 23, 2020. The Facility Dementia care also conducted demential intervention training on A Sept. 16, and 17, 2020 education and training behavioral interventions prevention. 4. The facility shall monifor abuse by reviewing resident care report, the R minutes, the intermite interviews, admission, and change of condition Results of this review shat to the Quality Assurance a Improvement Committee, necessary and at least QAPI Committee shall implementation and effect plan of correction. 5. Date of Completion: October 13, 2020.	abuse in-service 20, 27, Sept. 1 e DSD and the consultant have a education and the consultant have a education and the consultant from the staff rest and abuse a consultant abuse the 24-hour tent Resident Counciltent Resident Counciltent Resident Counciltent Resident and Performance which meets as quarterly. The stiveness of the consultant	s ; e e di c ; e c i t y . di e s e r

A. WA

Event ID: M2YH11

PRINTED: 10/25/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING B. WING 10/13/2020 555625 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2850 SIERRA SUNRISE TERRACE **CALIFORNIA PARK REHABILITATION HOSPITAL** CHICO, CA 95928 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)(X4) ID ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE COMPLETE PREFIX PRÉFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F600 F600 Continued From page 3 record, indicated "room move completed for resident." During an observation and concurrent interview on 8/3/20 at 2:09 pm with Nurse Assistant (NA) A, Resident 1 was observed in her room and did not have a roommate. NA stated the resident's roommate (Resident 2) had been moved to another about a week ago. She stated that Resident 2 had been moved for allegedly slapping and yelling at Resident 1. NA stated the altercation had been reported to the nurse and social services. During an interview on 8/3/20 at 2:19 pm with Resident 1 in her room, she stated she got along alright with her previous roommate (Resident 2). Resident 1 dld not deny or confirm an altercation with Resident 2. During an observation an interview on 8/3/20 at 2:38 pm with Resident 2 in her room, Resident 2 confirmed she had been "moved for false pretenses" from another room. She stated she was accused of slapping her roommate and "would never hit her." During an interview on 8/4/20 at 11:40 am with Certified Nurse Assistant (CNA) D, he confirmed he was caring for Resident 2, CNA D stated that other CNAs had indicated that Resident 2 sometimes would get agitated with other residents and yell at them. During an interview on 8/4/20 at 12 pm with CNA H, she confirmed she was caring for Resident 1, CNA H stated she had heard that Resident 2 had hit Resident 1, CNA H indicated that CNA E was on duty at the time of the altercation and had reported it to the nurse on duty, CNA H stated that Resident 1 was LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

PRINTED: 10/25/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 555625	A. BI	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION JILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 10/13/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CALIFORNIA PARK REHABILITATION HOSPITAL				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 2850 SIERRA SUNRISE TERRA CHICO, CA 95928		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID. PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F600	During an intervi Certified Nurse A that on Tuesday she was standing room of Residen heard an audible the room to inver 1 holding her she state to Residen CNA E indicated the residents by room: CNA E sta Licensed Nurse 1 was moved to later. CNA E indi of talking loudly "hurtful mean thi During an intervi LN B, she stated date of the alleg 2 and Resident confirmed the all CNA E. She state injury and there	Continued From page 4 traumatized by the altercation. During an interview on 8/4/20 at 2:20 pm with Certified Nurse Assistant (CNA) E, she stated that on Tuesday or Wednesday the week before, she was standing across the hallway from the room of Residents 1 and 2. CNA E stated she heard an audible loud slap. When she entered the room to investigate, she observed Resident 1 holding her shoulder and heard Resident 1 state to Resident 2 "why would you do that." CNA E indicated that she immediately separated the residents by taking Resident 1 out of the room: CNA E stated she reported the incident to Licensed Nurse (LN) B. CNA E stated Resident 1 was moved to a different room three days later. CNA E indicated Resident 2 had a history of talking loudly over Resident 1 and saying "hurtful mean things" to her. During an interview on 9/23/20 at 2:44 pm with LN B, she stated she did not recall the specific date of the alleged altercation between Resident 2 and Resident 1 and did not witness it. LN B confirmed the altercation was reported to her by CNA E. She stated she assessed Resident 1 for injury and there were no marks or bruises present. LN A stated that both residents had			•	
F609 SS=D			F 6 09	Plan of Correction F609: 1. Facility Administrato conducted reporting of abon: Feb. 3, Aug. 3-7, 13, 23, 11, and 23, 2020.	ouse in-services	3 ,
:	involving abuse, mistreatment, in source and misa	sure that all alleged violations neglect, exploitation or cluding injuries of unknown appropriation of resident				

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Facility ID: CA230000546

PRINTED: 10/25/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
555625		555625	в. и	B. WING		C 10/13/2	2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CALIFORNIA PARK REHABILITATION HOSPITAL					STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 2850 SIERRA SUNRISE TERRAC CHICO, CA 95928		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F609	than 2 hours after events that cause or result in serious 24 hours if the events that cause or result in serious 24 hours if the event of the control of the	orted immediately, but not later or the allegation is made, if the ethe allegation involve abuse as bodily injury, or not later than wents that cause the allegation buse and do not result in serious the administrator of the facility dials (including to the State and adult protective services provides for jurisdiction in long-es) in accordance with State law	F609		2. Facility has (and continue the 24-hour resident care rep that allegations of abuse unreported. The Social Servi has conducted intermittent reinterviews and the facili Council has met monthly wit issues forwarded to the IDT. has also relocated the Direct Development (DSD) onto the Care Unit for enhanced support at the ensure optime environment. 3. Facility Administrator conducted prevention of abusion: Feb. 3, Aug. 3-7, 13, 20, 3, 11, and 23, 2020. The conducts allegation of abusiand reporting upon new hire of the facility shall monitor of allegations of abuse by reconducted in the environment of allegations of abuse by reconducting upon the intermit interviews, admission, and and change of condition Results of this review shall to the Quality Assurance and Improvement Committee, who necessary and at least que QAPI Committee shall implementation and effective plan of correction.	ort to ensure incidents go ces designed sident safety y Resident h zero safety The Facility ctor of Staff he Dementia supervisorial all resident and (DSD) se in-services 27, Sept. 1 and previewing: the prevention orientation. for reporting eviewing: the the Resident the Resident the quarterly care plans be forwarded Performance with meets as parterly. The review for	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: CA230000546

PRINTED: 10/25/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. B	NILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 10/13/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CALIFORNIA PARK REHABILITATION HOSPITAL		<u></u>	<u>-</u>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2850 SIERRA SUNRISE TERRA CHICO, CA 95928	DE	2020
PRÉFIX (EACH DEFIC	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES HENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL 'OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F609 Continued Froshould be repimmediately, I receiving a reabuse. The adin the absence required by late alleged or susfax to CDPH adicial who in resolve complindividual resion office. A review of the CDPH from A alleged abuse occurred on 7 reported to Citwas seven date on 7/28/20. A review of "In Summary," date 1's clinical reasions and iscolorations notified of the A review of "Number of the A review of "Number of the A review of "Number of the A review		F609			**************************************	DATE
Doctor) all aw	are. Will continue to monitor."					

PRINTED: 10/25/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		555625	B. WING		10/13/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CALIFORNIA PARK REHABILITATION HOSPITAL				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 2850 SIERRA SUNRISE TER CHICO, CA 95928		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F609	that on Tuesday she was standing room of Residen heard an audible the room to invert 1 holding her she state to Resident CNA E indicated the residents by room. CNA E staticensed Nurse During an intervit LN B, she stated date of the allege 2 and Resident confirmed the allege 2 and Resident confirmed the allege 2 and Resident from some continuity and there present. LN A statingury and there present. LN A statingury and there present the incident forms/document situation as abust reported the incident and a vague him that Resider stated that when incident, she der surprising that Resident, as she incident, as she	Assistant (CNA) E, she stated or Wednesday the week before, g across the hallway from the ts 1 and 2. CNA E stated she loud slap. When she entered stigate, she observed Resident outlier and heard Resident 1 t 2 "why would you do that." I that she immediately separated taking Resident 1 out of the ated she reported the incident to (LN) B. ew on 9/23/20 at 2:44 pm with 1 she did not recall the specific ed altercation between Resident 1 and did not witness it. LN B tercation was reported to her by ed she assessed Resident 1 for were no marks or bruises ated that both residents had act. She stated she did not not or complete any s as she did not consider the se. LN B stated that CNA E had dent to "the State" about two ew on 9/23/20 at 2:57 pm with sponsible Party (RP), he stated memory of a CNA reporting to at 2 had hit Resident 1. RP in he asked Resident 1 about the nied it. RP indicated it was not esident 1 would deny the was very nice and would never ated the incident had occurred	F609			
	SSD, she stated	ew on 9/24/20 at 8:38 am with that Resident 2 was moved			MINISTER OF THE PROPERTY OF TH	

PRINTED: 10/25/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		555625	B. W	ING	G10/13/2020		2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER CALIFORNIA PARK REHABILITATION HOSPITAL		ITATION HOSPITAL			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 2850 SIERRA SUNRISE TERRAC CHICO, CA 95928		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F609	on 7/30/20, became behaviors. She shalleged altercation until it was reported the altercation altercation. DSD been reported who occurrence. During an intervibility alleged altercation Resident 1 occurs at a shave been reported the intervibility. She stated have been reported the intervibility altercation between until the allegation investigated by Confirmed the inconfirmed the	ith Resident 1 to another room luse Resident 2 was exhibiting stated she was not aware of the on between the two residents ted by CNA E on 8/4/20. DSS ation was then thoroughly both residents denied any stated the incident should have ithin two hours of the alleged ew on 9/24/20 at 9:55 am withing (DON), she confirmed the on between Resident 2 and ared on or around 7/30/20. DON not aware of the incident until ed the alleged altercation should ted by staff immediately. DON cident was reported to CDPH on ew on 9/24/20 at 10:33 am with the was not aware of the alleged eren Resident 2 and Resident 1, on of abuse complaint was being CDPH on 8/3/20. ADM stated ereported the alleged in within two hours of the event, lity policy and regulation. He cident was reported to CDPH at 10:45 am, more than seven	F609		DEHICIENCY)		
		DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNA					